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5 	 SHEETE E T 

Original Applicat ion 

Mise.Petition No.__ 	I 
Contempt Petition No_ 
Revi-wpplicatiOn No j 

/. 1<. 4nrrr1L#4.v1- 
- 

Advocatc for tha ppiiont(S)- 	. 

\. 
Advocato for the 7t opondan±.(S)  

CThc2 	
. 

-- - 

Qrder of the Tribunal 
-- 

9.11.2005 	Heard Mr.}Z.Bhattacharjee, learned 
/ 	

counsel for the applicant and also Mr. 

- 	 G.8aishya, learned Sr.CO.S.C, for the 

F 	- 	/ 	 respondents, 

depoci r ; 	 Since similar application has 

No...... 	 jalready been admitted (o.A.269/2005) 
Datcd...- 	 this application is also admitted. The 

respondents are directed to file writti. 

IDy.Regisrr 	 statement wjth.tn six weeks. post this 

case before the next Division Bench. 

alongwith O..269/2005. 

- 	- 	 In the meanwhile there will be a 

1 interim stay of transfer order of the 

/aPPlicant till the' the next date. 

•- 	 Vice-Chairman 

• 	5 p- W< -- o 	1 	bb 

	

/IL><)• 	 1 29.12.2)0 	M. M.J. )1zumdar, learned c.unétl 

- 	

. 	

S 

 

for the applicant is present. Hr. G. 

II 	 . 	Iaishya. learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for the 

resp.ndents seeks for further time fer 

filing wtitten statement. Pest an 

2.2.260. Interim .rder dated 9.1l... 

shall continue in the meantime. 
07  

Alp 	 - 	 • - 

/ 	 • 	 S  Vice-Chairman 

2 	
( 

 
MID - 	 - 

MO+SPS of the Raist.rv 	i)citc 
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2.2 O6 	Mr.M.K.Mazurnda.. iarned counsel 

is preaent for the appLicant. Mr.M.U. 

fred, le arrd Add3. .0 .G .8 .C, submits 

that he would like to have some more 

time to fi le reply statement. Let it. 

be done. 

post on 28.24006. 

V 	
ViceChairman 

o 	_ bb 

23.2.2006 	 iearned$r.C,G.s4 

r-7 1-( - 1. 	" / 	-Ift' 	C. sub1ts that Eepy Statement has 

-e-r 	NO I 	 / - 1ay 	fi ),. 1et it be brou- 
qIt on record U otherwise is in 	' 

Ø• ozder 	 - 
' V  

1 	' 	' • 	V 	 Ierned coun 
sl 	or tht applicant submits that 

Ur,$0115/05. l7/05. 114/05 and 
if" I S 69/05 are 

t.hjt tJi 	se being iden- 

/ 	- tical to tht 	said CaeS may also be 
ta dO '.3 . 	be Fore the 	i Dlv 

/\lo son 3c'nch aloriqwith thd said cses. 

- 	-' 	 - io;t, the c 'as e on 9.3 • 2006 a lon9 

'itt 	th 	ientjqe1 c4tSe 	be tore the - - 	 - 

- 	-4-- - 	- 	- - 	th3.,In 	 "Caht 
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9.3.05 	Mr K.Bhattacharya, learned counsé3. 
for the applicant submits that he would 
1ke to complete the pleadings and some 
time is sought. Time allowed. 

- 	 pos on 4.4.06 for order. 

/ 
vice-Chairrnan(J) 	Vicethirman(A 

1/ 	 pg 

4.4.6* 	 peat the matter before he nt 
available Uivi.sjn Bench, 

Vice-Chairman 

In 

	

10.8.2006 	Mr.K.Bhattacharjee, learned counseji 

ror the applicant is represented and adjc-

ournment is sought on his beha?.f. post 

atter a month. 

M er (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 
bb 

• 	 - 	 12.3.07, 	 post the matter on 13 

/ 

Member 	 vice-chairman 

in 

1S007 	Heard Mr. K. Bhattachaijee, learn ed  

courise1 for the Applican>4nd 

Ifr4M.U.Ahrned, learned AdJvC G. S. C. 

for thespondents. Heig concluded. 

Order 

m (A) 
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13.3.2007 	Heath Mr.K.Bhattachaijee, learned 

counsel for the Applicant and 

Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr; C. G. S. C. for 

the Respondents. Hearing concluded. 

Order is reserved. 

V 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

4~ 	21.3.07. 	Judgment delivered in cpen Court. 
1<ept in seprates sheets. Application 

\& 	
.. 	 dismissed. No costs, 

• 	 Member 	 V.t:e- airmat 
in 

I • J .  

I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A.. No.116/05, 117/05, 174.105, 269/05, 275/05 & 31/06. 

DATE OF DECISION: 21.03.2007 

Shri Premtosh Dutta & Ors. 
............................................................... . ............................ ............................................... Applicant/s 
Mr.K. Bhattacharjee 

..........................................................................Advocate for the 
App 11 cant / s 

Versus 
Union of India & Ors. 

....................................................................................................................Respondent/s 

Shri G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C, M.U.Ahmed and 
Miss •U.Das, Addl.C.G.S.C. 

..........................................................................................................................Advocate 	for 	the 
Respondents 

coi 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACIDAND, VICE CHAIRMRN 
THE HON'BLE MR. TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be 	Yes/No allowed to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yes/No 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest Being 
complied at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches ? 	Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 Yes/No 

'1 

Vice-Chaj•rman/Adm. Methber 



_77 

original ppiication i'o.i.Loiu, ii'iv, i"i,v 	J;'/''J'i 

275/05 & 31/06. 

Date of Order: This the 21st day of March, 2007. 

HON'BLE MR. K.V.SACHIDPNANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE MR.TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBE 

Sri Premtosh Dutta, (O.A.116/2005) 
Son of Late T.K.Dutta 
S.F.A (V) Office of the AO/SSB/Bongaigaon 
Shastri Road, Ward No.10 
P.O. North Bongaigaon, 
Dist. Bongaigaori. 

Sri Bimal Chakrabo•rty (O.A.117/2005) 
Son of Late D. •Chakraborty 
S.F.A(V) Office of the AOiSSB/Bonaaicaon,Shastri Road, 
Ward No.10, p.o.Morth 3onga1.gaOfl,1st.Bc5hgaigaon. 

Sri Ankaji Sherpa (O.A.174/2005) 
Son of late P.D.Lama 
S.F.A (V) Office of C;0.,S.S.B 
Bangajang Camp Jang 
Dist. Tawang, Aruriachal Pradesh. 

Sri Haridas Sar•kär(O.A.269/2005) 
0/0 the Area Organiser, SSB 
Bongaigaon 
Sri R.K.Saha (O.A. 269/2005) 
0/0 Area Orgariiser, SSB 
Falakata 

ri Ram Kishore Barrnan (O.A.275/2005) 
0/0 the Area Organiser, SSB *$/o Late A.S.Barman  vill:sxiram para,p.O.srjrarnpara 
Falakata 	 p.s.& Dist.Jaipaigurj. 

Sri Himangshu Kurnar Roy Podder (O.A.31/2006) 
Slo Late Khagendra Nath Roy Podder 
Viii Dol Govinda, P.0.Citaldala 
Dist. Coochbehar 

Sri Pradip Basak, (O.A.31/2006) 
S/o Late Kali Kumar Basak 
Viii. Madhyapar (Near Girls School Road) 
P.O. Dhupguri, Dist. Jalpaiguri 

By Advocate Mr K. Bhattacharjee 

.... Appiicants 

- Versus - 

- 	 - 
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Union of India, 
represented by the Director General, 
Sashastra Seernabal, East Block V 
R.K.Purarn, New Delhi-110066. 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Represented by Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, New Delhi. 

Director General, 
Sashastra Seemabal, East Block-V, 
R.K.Puram, New Delhj-110066. 

Assistant Director, 
0/0 Director General, 
Sashastra Seernabal, East Block-V 
R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110066. 

5 	Inspector General, 
FTR, HQr. S.S.P. MHA, Guwahati. 

Area Organiser (H.Q) 
FTR, HQRSSB, Guwahatj. 

Area Organiser, SSB, 
Bongaigaon, Assam. 

Area 0rganier, SSB, 
Falakata, West Bengal 

Sr.Veterinary Officer, 
S.S.B, East Block-V, 
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066 	Respondents 

By Sri G.Baishya, Sr.C.GS.C, in O.A.Nos.275/2005 & 
31/2006. 
M.U.Ahrned, Addl.C.G,S.0 in O.A.116/05, 117/05 & 174/05, 
Miss U. Das, Addl.C.G,S.0 in O.A.269/2005. 

ORD ER 

TARSEM LAL , MEMBER (A) 

Since common questions of law and facts are 

involved, all the six cases are being disposed of by 

this common order with the donsent of the parties. 

Nal 
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2 	This case is regarding transfer/postings of 

Senior Field Assistant (Veterinary) for posting at Pup 

Rearing Centre GorakhpUr vi.dé order dat4ed 5.10.20.05. 

The applicants have statd• that they joind in 

the post of: Constable on dIfferent dates under the 

Command of Director General, SSB Subsequently they 

were appointed afresh as Senior Field Assistant 

(Veterinary) 	under SSB 	(Para Veterinary Staff) 

Recrtment Rules 1989 which is a civil post; in the pay 

scale of Rs.... 97 5 -25- 1150_EB_30*1600/_. The. duttesf the 

applicants under the said rule are to look after the 

treatment of sick animal, documentation of Veterinary 

Hospital Dispensary and have to undergo BASIC CONDENSED 

COURSE known as Veterinary Assistant Course. . 	. ... 

The Chief.. Vete•rinary. Officer...±n order to 

select some candidates for the post of Dog Handler 

issued a circular among the srorkers who are willing to 

join the new post and in that connection the 

applicants declined to join the post of Dog Handler 

which is a post for combative personnel 

The Director G.neral, SSB has approved the 

postings of Veterinary staff alongwith posts with 

•immediate effect in public interest. The. officials were 

directed to be relieved immediately so as to report to 

Pip.Rear.ing• Centre, .Gorakhpu± on r befoe 24th Otobe,. . 

2005 The incumbents approached the Guwahati Bench of 

the Tribunal vide 0 A No 117/2005 to mitigate their 
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•' 	grieance by challenging the order dated 5.10.'2005.By 

order:dated 26.5.2005 the Tribunal maintained the 

- status quo; The relevant portion of the order is quoted 

below 

"Status quo as on today regarding 
transfer of the applicant issued vide 
o.ders dated 17.2.2005 and 54.2005 shall 
be maintained till the next date." 

6. In the present 	applications 	the 	applicants 

have prayed for the following reliefs : 

\ 

(1) This Ho'n'ble Tribunal may be pleased to call 
for the records pertaining to transfej: of the 
applicants in the post of Senior Field 
Assistant (Veterinary) to a combat post and 
- coretIenly to direct the respondents not to 
releaáe the :applicants. aloig with the post and 
also tó declare that the ord& .dated 5.10.2005 
is. illegal and void. 

7. . 	The respondents have filed a detailed written 

statement denying the contention of the applicants. it 

has been stated that applicants were in.it!a11y 

áppointed as Constable(GD) and were subsequently 

appointed afresh as Senior Field Assistant (Veterinary) 
1. 

in the scale of Rs. 975 _ 25_1150_EB_30_166/ 	in 

pursuane of Para Veterinary Recruitment Rule 

circulated. vide Cabinet Secretariat Notifj.catj0 
I 

No.12018/30/88_DO I dated 31.3.1989. Their, services 

were utilized, for treatment of sick animal and 

documentation of Veterinary hospital/dispensary works. 

After the adminjs'ratjve control of. the Organisation 

has. been shifted. from Cabinet Secretariat to MinIstry 

of Hoe': Affajrswe..f 151`-2001 01 the o1è 'ôf the 

t: 
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organisation has been changed and it has now been 

assigned with the mandate to guard the Indo Nepal 

Border and Indo Bhutan Bordej and therefoEe SSB as on 

date has become a Border Gua±ding Force; With the 

change in role of the organisation from Stay Behind 

Role to that of a Border Guarding Force, the old aréa 

of 	operations 	have 	been 	closed 	and 	ne'w 

offices/Battalions have been opened all al'ong with 

Irido-Nepal and Indo-Bhutan Border. 

8. 	
For better performance of the duties, the 

Govt. of India has sanctioned Dog Squad toSSB tdcarry 

out operational duties in the •borde. 	reas. As the 

Organtstjn has independent veteriháry stáff it  is 
prirnari.1 ,, the veterinary staff only who will raise and 

maintain the •Pups and Dogs in changed circumstance 

The Veterinary Cadre is the most suited and trained: 

taff to l'ok after the health breeding, tral'nlng, 

handling and. maiiltenance of the dogs. 

9. 	
After having been trained in reaing' and 

breeding of pups to the veterinary cadre persoPnèl.t:hy 

are fully competent to perform' their newly a6s1gned 

duties. The. rearing and breeding of pups is theprirnary. 

job of the Para-vety Staff: Moreover, during, the 

service career every individual has to undergo certain 

departmenta'. courss .for improvement of efficiency and 

making them professionaliy equipped to meet.the need ... 

I. 
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and objectives of the Orqanisation as. the Frce has 

• •cóipeteht and independent Veterinary Staff. 
/ 

Accordingly SFAs(V) were withdrawn •and 

attached tempo.ari1y with the newly created•Pup Rearing 

Centre at Gorakhpur. The applicant have, been 

transferred along with. Post as SFA(V) in public 

interest and no.rhere it has been mentioned In the order 

dated 5.10.05 that the applicants have been posted as 

Dog Handlers. Nowhere it has been mentioned'whether the 

Dog Handling is a part of the duty of veterinary cadre, 

which •can onLy-be performed by the trained existing 

	

• 	 Para Veeri.ñay cadre 	TheT appliats had been 

	

• 	 transfeed in public interest to fulfill and discharge 

operational commitments urgently required at the 
( 

border. Neither the nomenclature not the cadre of the 

alidants :ha been changed. This is a mere 

aPehens1on on the part of the applicants. The rearing 

and breeding of pups is primary job of the Vety/Para-

Vety Cadre/Staff. Moreover, during the service career 

every individual has to undergo certain department1 

courses for improvement of efficiency and making them 

professionally equipped to meet the needs and 

objectives of the Organisation. They have been 

transferred in the same capacity in public interest 

aloig with the post. It is not correct that the 

app.Icants • have been transferred from the post • of 

SFA(V) to a combatant post but they have been 

•• 	• 	 • y• 	 ,- 	 • 	 • 	5' 	

:, 	
, 

-F' 	 • 
- 	 • 	 S 	

- 	 •• 
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transferred along with post in public interest and 

after transfer also they will be governed' by: the same 

rules. : 

We have heard Mr; K. Bhattacharje, learned 

counsel for, the applicants in all the O.A.' and •Mr 

G.Baishyà, iea -ned Sr. C..G.S.C, Mr M.U.Ahmed,, learned 

Addi.C.G'.S.C' and Miss U. Das,. learned Addl..C.G..S.0 for 

the respondents inthe respective O.As. and perused the 

documents. 

Mr K.Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the 

applicants sl4brnitted that the applicants are goe'rned 

und'r Chapter IV . clause 3.0 	the IndIan' Veterinar.y 

Council Act 1984 and their service conditions canhot be 

changed under. an administrative. "prder. They were 

orignaliy recruited as Senior Field Assistant (Vety) 

which isa separate cadre and cannot be deployed as Dog 

Handler which is a combatant post. The learned counse.1 

made, us . to traverse through various documents' to 

establish that Senior. Field Assistant (Vety) is . 

separate cadre He repeatedly emphasized that separate 

cadre is not synonymous with a separate service but a 

particular g.oup of officials in a department. He 

further pleaded that the applicants are not wili±.ngto 

join the services of Dog Handlers and they hae not 

given their willingness for the same. Therefore, they 
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ç:esrt d u t i e s till they are etired or may be declared 

surplus in the service. 

13. 	The léarnëd counsel for the respondents on the 

other hand persuasively argued that the applicants are 

not governed under the "Indian Veterinary Council Act 

1984." They were not qualified to be registered .unde. 

the Council Act. In fact the doctors who are praôticing 

are governed under the above statutory Act. The Sr.. 

Field Assistant (Vety) had joined as Constables and on 

technical resiqnation from the post were appointed as 

Sr Field Assistant (Vety) under the SSB (Para 

Veterinary Staff) Recruitment Rules 1989 Sice the 

applicahts had not obained their veterinary 

qualification from any of the institutions of indi.a as 

included: in the first schedule (clause 15 of the Act), 

they are not governed by the Indian Veterinary CounOil 

Act 1984. The learned counsel further pleaded that in 

view of the above position, it was misnOmér to say that 

Senio.r Field Assistant (Vety) are governed under the 

Statutory Rules.. The counsel further pleaded that the 

decisions . cited by . the applicant's counsel are not 

squarely applicable in these cases, sincetheircadre 

haâ - not been changed in any way but only additional 

duty was entrusted upon them. Therefore, the Q.•A maybe 

dismissed with cost. 
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14. 	
The learned counsel further pleaded that Sr.' 

Field Assistant (Vety) are not a separate cadre and 

continue to be governed under the SSB (Para Veterinary 

Staff) Recruitment Rules 1989. Theyhave been deployed 

for taking care of animals and are 'being sent on 

training for a period of six months. He emphasized that 

it was entirely within the domain of the employer to 

deploy officials any' jobs for which they are more 

suitable according to their qualifjcatj5, experience 

and expertise. Their 'job, pa'y scales are not being 

changed. 

15. 	
We have iven our dde cOhside:ratjOh to the 

arguments, Pleadings, evidence and materials placed 
On

1. record in these cases. Admittedly the applicants were 

appointed as Constable under the Director General, SSB 

arid 'thereafter appointed as Senior Field 

Assistant(Vety) (SFA(V) for short) and posted at 

different stations -under the respective Area 

Orgarlisers. The applicants served as COnstables for 6 

years and according to them they were appointed afresh 

as •SFA(v) 
which is a civil post in the pay scale of 

Rs.9 7
5-1600/_ The applicants have been appointed 

afresh as SFA(V) in pursuance of the Para Veterinary 

Recruitment Rules circulated by Cabinet Secretariat 

Notification dated 31.3.89. 'Their 'services wer e  - 
- 

utilized for treatment of sick aninia1 and' •docdmehatj on 
of 	

Veterinary' hospital/dispensary 	 The 

J 
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administrative control of the Organisation has been 

*:shifted from Cabinet Secretariat to Ministry of Home 

Affairs with effect from 15.1.01, the role of the 

organisation has been changed and it has now been 

assigned with the mandate to guard the Indo Nepal 

Border and Indo Bhutan Border and therefore SSB as on 

date has become a Border Guarding Fcrce. With the 

change of role of the organisation from 'Stay Behind 

Role' to that of a Border Guarding Force, the old area 

of operations have been closed and new 

offices/Battalions have been opened all along with Indo 

Nepal and Indo Bhutan Border. For better performance of 

the duties, the Government of India has sanctio:ed Dog 

Squad to SSB to carry out operational duties in the 

border areas. As the Organisation has independent 

T.  
veterinary staff, it is primarily, the veterinary staff 

only who will raise and maintain the pups and Dogs as 

primarily, in changed circumstances, the Veterinary 

Cadre is the most suited and trained staff to look 

after the health, breeding, training, handling and 

maintenance of the dogs. Willingness for the training 

was called for and the said notification is re-produced 

below : 

"All SAOs are informed to obtain 
willingness of SFA(Vety) under their 
respective area for undergoing Dog 
handlers Course, at the earliest, so 
as to intimate their names for 
further detajiment frcm• Frontier 
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Headquarter, Guwahatj. The matter 
may be treated urgent." 

The qua1ifjcatj05 of the applicants were Matriculate 

and they have served as Constable and they were 

appointed as SFA(Vety) which is a civil post as per 

Veterinary Staff Recruitment Rules and the duty 

assigned to them was the treatment of sick animal and 

documentation of Veterinary hospital/dispensary works 

and they had to undergo 6 months Basis Condense Course 

known as Veterinary Assistants Course. The applicant 

are not Graduate or diploma holder in Veterinary 

Sciece, therefore it will be necessary to evaluate 

whether the SFA (V) are covered by the Indian 

Veterinary Council Act 1984. In the preamble of the Act 

it is stated that 'An Act to regulate veterinary 

practice and to provide, for that purpose, for the 

establishmeht of a Veterinary Council of India and 

State Veterinary Councils and the maintenance •  of 

registers of the veterinary practitioners and for 

matters Connected therewith. Whereas it is expedient to 

make provision for the regulatjon of veterinary 

practice and to provide, for that purpose, for the 

establishment of a Veterinary Council of India and 

State Veterinary CouncIls and the maintenance of 

registers to persons qualified to enage in veterinày 

practice for the whole of India for matters Connected 

therewith or ancillary thereto. As per defintjon of 
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II the Act a person who 	 to. et enrolled, as a 

Member of the Council Register means a register 

maintained under this Act Registered Veterinary 

Practitioner, •ma'n a per'on whose name is for the time 

being duly -registered .  in a rgiter Veterinry 

institution means any University or other 1flSt1tUti0 

'within or without India which grants degrees, •dip1mas 

or li'cences, in veterinary science ad áni'ml huâb'adry, 

Chapter IV of the Privileges of Registered. Veterinary 

Practitioners shbws as under 

'Subject 	to 	the 	cond1tion, 	and 
restrictions laid down in the Act, every 
person whose name is for the time being 
bore 	on the 	Indian 	Vetéir'r;y; 
practitioners register shall b.e entitled 
according to his quaIifjcaj0 to practise as a 

veterinary practjtjone±ánd 
to recover in due course of law In 
respect of such practice any expenses, 
charges in respect of medxcamenLs and 
other appliances or any, fes tOhjch he 
may be entitled. 
Right of persons who are enrolled on the 
Indian veterinary practitioners register 
- No person, other than a registered 
veterinary practitioner hal1 - 
(a)hold office as veterinary physician or 
surgeon or any other like office (by 
whatever name called) in Government or in any institution maintained by a local or 
other authority, 
(b)practise veterinary medicine in any State 

On going through Schedule 2 of the Act 6 
nonths 

Condense Course underwent by the applicants donot 

qualify them to become a veterinary, 
practit)loner as 

defined in 
the Act nor they have any right to Legister 

*p. 
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themselves in the Indian Veterinary Council At best 

they may be permitted as veteriary tchnicjan since 

they are not Graduate or dip1om holders. Therefore, on 

the Close scrutiny of the said Act we are of the view 

that SFA(V) as that of applicants are not Covered under 

the Indian Veterinary COUflcjl Act 1984. They have 

actUally been appointed under the SSB Para Veteinary 

Staff Recruitment Rules 1989, whlch.!s a 
civil post. 

They have not also been appointed as Dog Handler but 

they are being sent for training at Pup rearing centre, 

Gorakhpur for better performance of their dtjes. 

Therefore, the contention of the applicants that they 

are governed Under the Indian Veterinary CbUj1 Act 

1984 will not hold good and the qUestj5 remains is 

whether their service Conditions can be changed under 

administrative rr r - 

- 

discussion5 we are of the view that the app1jcaht are 

not governed by any statutory provision and they are 
/ 

not entitled to get any statutory protection as claimed 
by thèir. 

17. 

(1) 	
Netaj Pada Chakraj,orty & Anr. v• U.X.O. & Ors,, reported in (CM) 191, 

Jaboolai Choudhuryvs. State of 

Arunachal Pradesh & Ors, reported. in 

(2004)1 GLR 393 

/ 

The learned counsel for the app1ic5 has 

relied on the following decisjbs : 
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(iii) 

 

Dilip Kuinár Ghosh & Ors'.. vs. Chairman & 

Ors, reported in AIR 2005 Sc 3485 

(iv) K.P.Suakaran & Anr. VS. State of 

Kerala & Ors. reported in AIR 2006 Sc 

2138 and canvas for the Position that 

where Statutory Rules govern the field, prior executive 

instruction cease to apply, circular cannot override 

the rules OCcupying the field and administrative 

insructjons cannot be allowed to operate Particu1r1y 

when it is 'in contradiction to the statutory 

Recrujtmet Rules. 

16. 	
We are in respectful ag' roement with the 

proposjtj05 canvas by. the applicants but to say that 

these are not squarely applicable in these cases. In 

those cases the applicants are not under protection of 

.: .' any. 
statutory r1es therefore, the ratio will not fit 

in these cases What we find from the above 
LS that 

since the cadre of the applicants have not been chaned 

in any way but the only additional duty was entrusted 

to them and the SFA(V) is not a separate cadre and 

Covered by SSB Para Veterinary Staff Recruitment Rules; 

They 'have been sent for training for 
six monhs. We are 

of the View that this is entirely within the domain of 

the administration according to their qualjfjj0 ; 

experience and expertise Their job pay scales have 

not been changed. 

• 	• 	
' k.- 
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17 	The learned counsel for the respondents also 

pleaded that this case has already been adjudicated by 

Hon'ble High Court, Allahabad and the Hon'ble Court: has 

decided as under 

• 	".....The sum and substance of the order 
issued on 26.12 2005 is a direction to 

• the .petitioner to undergo dog-nándlihg 
course commencing with effect from 
2.1.2.006. Throughthe impugned order, the 

•  rank, post or scale of the petitioners is 
not going to be changed The petitioners, 
who are members of Sashastra Seema Bal, 
have been directed to undergo specialized 
training in handling of dogs. Merely 
snding on training cannotbe said:to bê 
change of cadre or reductIon in rank 
This action may not adversely affect the 
service conditions of the petitioners 
Accordingly, no legal right of the 
petitioners has been infringed by the 
impugned order. No interference is 
required.  

The Writ petition .s dismissed." 	. 

It is well • settled law • that judicial 

interference is limited to testing whether the 

ádmthi-s.trat-jve action has been fair and•f•rée from the 

taint of unreasonableness and has • substantially 

complied with the norms or procedure set -for it by 

rules Of public ad'ninistratIon... The above view has been 

taken., by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in FertilIzer 

Cóxpor°ation, Kaingar Union vs. Union o•mdia,•(198i).1 

SCC 568- . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	... 	. 	 ... 

The 'Hon'ble Suprethe Court has füther held -in- 

case of Tata Cellular. vs. Union of India, (1994), 6 SCC 

651, that the duty of the court is to confine itself to 

the auestion of lecr1itv Tt c-cnrn hrii1d h 
- 	 --J---_--I- 
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l.Whether a decision making authority 
exceeded its powers? 

2.Cori-tmjtted an error of law, 
3. Committed a breach 'of the rules of 

natural justice, 
4.reached a decision which no reasonable 

tribunal would have reached or, 
5. abused its power." 

The Supreme Court has again held in a case of Union of 
India VS. Flight Cadet Ashigh Rai, (2006) 	2 SCC 364 as 
under 

"There should be judicial restraint while 
makfng judicial review in administrative 
matters. Where irrelevant aspects have 
been ignored and the administrative 
decisions have nexus with the facts on 
rcprd, there is no scope for 
inte:rference. The. duty of the couEt is 
(a) itself to the question of 
legality; (b) to ' decide whether the 
decision making authority exceeded its 
Powers; (c) committed an error of law; 
(d) committed breach 'of the rules of 
natural justice; and (e) reached a 
decjsián which no reasonable tribunal 
would have reached; or (f) abused its 
powers.. Administrative actin is subject 
to control by judicial review..": 

Hon'bleSuPreme Court has further held in 
V.Rajina vs. 

A.P. SRTC,(2005)7 SCC 338 
that the common thread 

running throuh in all these decisions is that the  

court should not interfere with the adminjstratoris 

decision unless it was illogical or suffers from 

procedural impropriety or was shocking to the' 

conscience of the court, in the sense that it was in 

defiance of logic or moral standards.' 

- 	-, 20. 	
From the above it appears that the Seflior - 	

'Field A 1stàn.I (Vty) are mnot governed under In'dian' 

.. 
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IN THE CENTRAL AbMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

Sri Ram Kishore Barman 	.... APPLICANT 

- VERSUS- 

Union of India & Others 	....RESPONDENTS 

DATE A N D SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE IN THIS APPUAT1ON: 

DATE 	 SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE 

19.2.1986 	Appucant appointed as Constable 

in G.D. Falakata, Dist: Jalpalgurl 

under the Director General of 

Security, SSB/New Delhi. 

30.4.1991 	Applicant submitted technical 

resignation for the post of 

Constable. 

• 1.5.1991 	Applicant appointed as SFA (Vet) at 

Matha Shanga under Cooch Bihar. 

Thereafter transferred to Jat pa ig un 

and thereafte o Falakata 

7.10.2005 	impugned transfer'  rerpassed by 

the Staff Officer (Admn), SHQ,SSB, 

Bongaigaon transferring to PUP 

Rearing Centre, Gorakhpur along 

with post. 

And beingaggnieved by the transfer order file this appeal 

Flied by the Applicant 

oe 	nci. 

evi 

( 
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INTHECENTRALADMiNtSTRATiVERiUNAL j GUWAHATI BENCftG1JWAHATr 

ORiGINAL APPLIáATION NO.2- / 2005 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tnbunais Act, fl 
1985) 

>- 

GO 

(For use of Tribunal Office) 

Signature 

Date 

OrigInal Application No. 9' $of 2005 

I. 	PARTiCULARS OF THE APPLICANT: 

I. 	Sri Ram Kishore Barman 

5/0 Late A.S.Barman 

Village: Sriram Para, P.0: Srirampoo-

P.S: Jalpaiguri 

Dist:Jalpaiguri 

0/0 the Area Organ iser, SSB 

Falakata 

Unionoflndia 

Represented by the Director General 

Sashastra Seemabal, East Block V 

R.K.Puram, New Delhi -  110 066. 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

Represented by the Secretary to the 

Govt. of India, New Delhi - 110066. 

DI rector General 

Sashastra Seemabal, East Block V 

M Vh~ o(k 67nnaft' , 
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R.K.Puram, NewD&hi - 110 066. 

Assistant Director 

0/0 Director General 

Sashastra Seemabal, East Block V 

R,K.Puram, New Delhi - 110 066. 

S. 	Area Organiser, (HQ) 

FTR HQRSSB, Gauhatl. 

Staff Officer (Admn) 

SHQ, SSB, Bongaigaon, 

Area Organiser, SSB 

Falakata, West Bengal. 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER (S) AGAINST WHICH 
APLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is made against the order 

No. 1/10/Estt/02/Vol-Vi/86 dated 7.10.2005 issued by 

the Staff Officer, (Adrnn), SHO, SSB, Bongaigaon by 

which the present applicant is sought to be posted to 

PUP Rearing Centre, Gorakhpur pursuant to FHQ 

Order No.1/55 B/A-4/2 005(1 )-PT-6602 -6666 dated 

5.10.2005. 

JURISDIcTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

That the applicant declares that the subject matter of 

this application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION. 

That the applicant declares that the present 

application is made within the perlod of limitation 

k6V ow,  
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under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

1;1I 

4. FACTS OF THE CASE: 

That the applicant is a civilian employee under the 

authority of SSB and at present posted in the district 

of Jalpalgurl under the supervision and control of 

Area Organiser FTR, HOR S  SSB, Gauhati and as such 

entitled to all rights and privilege guaranteed under 

the Constitution of India and the relevant service 

rules framed thereunder. 

That the appilcant joined In the post of Constable.on 

19.2.1986 at Falakata under the command of the 
- 	 - -.-. 	 - 

D.GThTS 

iafter serving for 6 years in the post as 

Constable and on technical resignation from the post 

on 30.4.1991 he was appointed as Senior Field 

Assistant (Veterinary) on 1.5.1991 under the SSB 

(Para Veterinary Staff) Recruitment Rules, 1989 

which is a civil post in the pay scale of Rs.97525-

1150-EB-30-1600. That since joining in the new civil 

post he has been continuing as such. 

A copy of the order of technical 

resignation dated 30.4.1991 and the. 

memorandum of appointment. . dated 

10.4.1991 are annexed as Annexures - 1 

& 2 respectively. 

That the applicant states that the post of the Senior 

Field Assistant (Veterinary) Is a purely civilian post 

arv,  W \~4m 	a 
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and is guided by the para-veterinary Staff 

Recruitment Rules, 1989 to look after the treatment 

of sick animal, documentation of Veterinary Hospital 

Dispensary and have to undergo BASIC CONDENSED 

COURSE, known a Veterinary Assistant Course. 

That the applicant states that on 3 1d September, 

2004 the Chief Veterinary Officer issued a 

Memorandum 	No.99JVetJSSBI2003NC-3.39-41 

whereby It Is stated to select and Intimate the names 

of SFA (Vet.) working In the department who are 

relatively young and have aptitude to care and 

handle dogs for working as Dog Handier SSB in the 

Battalion. It was also proposed to Impart a 

preliminary training in Dog handling to the selected 

SFA (Vet) at a central location by the SSB (Vet). 

A copy of the memorandum dated 

3.9.2004 is annexed herewith as 

Annexure -3. 

The Concerned Area Organiser was also requested to 

intimate the names of only those persons who are 

having interest in pets like dog so that they could be 

put Into the course for getting their services in the 

near future. In that connection the present applicant 

expressedly declined to Join in the post of Dog 

Handler, which is a post for combative personnel. 

That the applicant states that In some other cases 

the Area Organiser, SSB, Bongaigaon issued circular 

dated 17.2.2005 receIved from the Headquarters 

'4-m  !-~ \'a6w 

/ 
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whereby some 8 posts were reallocated in public 

interest and were transferred from Bongaigaon to 

some other places and the incumbent have already 

approached this Tribunal by challenging the order of 

transfer and this Hon'ble Tribunal on consideration of 

facts and circumstances has stayed the order of 

transfer in O.A. No117/2005 by order dated 

27.5.2005. 

A copy, of the order is annexed 

herewith as Armexure - 4. 

vHI. That the applicant states that pursuant to the flung of 

the O.A.s before the Hon'ble Tribunal by some other 

similarly sftuated persons the authority Is now 

issuing transfer order to the SFA Staff using some 

different wordings intending to mean that the 

present applicant and others are transferred as per 

the direction of the D.G.S.S.B. aiongwith the post so 

that the present applicant may not have any 

grievance of raising objections for their transferring 

to the PUP Rearing Centre at Gorakhpur for Dog 

Handling. 

Ix. That the applicant states that as mentioned in earlier 

para that the authority Initially issued the 

memorandum dated 3.9.2004 requestIng the Area 

Organisers to select and intimate the names of SFA 

(Vet) for handling dogs and In that regard an training 

was also required to be imparted. As such the 

apprehension that has arose In the mind of the 

D 
P' 1\ 
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present applicant is not a baseless and the trend of 

the transfer order that now been issued is only to 

provide a shadow on their ultimate motive. 

x. That the applicant being similarly situated has 

approached this Tribunal to mitigate his grievance 

against the order dated 7.10.2005 whereby he has 

been transferred with post to report Pup Rearing 

Centre, Gorakhpur on or before 24 th  October, 2005 

on the ground that he has joined the post of civilian 

and his transfer to the post of bog Handler In a 

separate unit maintained by combative personnel 

cannot be equated with the post of civilian. 

A copy of the order dated 7.10.2005 Is 

annexed herewith as Annexure -5. 

5. GROUNDS 

1. 	For that the applicant was never called for any 

interview or training as was the case of other 

persons and as such the sudden transfer order 

dated 7.10.2005 to the PUP rearing Centre, 

Gorakhpur is bad in law. 

For that the respondents ought to have given a 

reasonable opportunity to the applicant before 

issuing any order, which Is adverse to the 

service conditions and thereby violated the 

principles of natural justice, which is the basic 

tenant of administrative law. 

For that the order dated 7.10.2005 issued by 

the Staff Officer, (Admn), SHQ, SSB, 
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Bongaigaon pursuant to the HO Order No. FHQ 

Order No. 1/SS B/A-4/2005 (1 )-PT-6602 -6666 

dated 5.10.2005 is only meant for transferring 

the a ppllcant at any cost to the PUP Rearing 

Centre, Gorakhpur to fulfill the intention of the 

memorandum dated 3.9.2004 and as such 

liable to be set aside. 

For that the applicant by filing representation 

intended to ensure that since the transfer order 

FA 

dated .7.10.2005 specIfically speaks of transfer 

alongwlth post, he may not be engaged as Dog 

Handler on Joining at Gorakhpur PUP Rearing 

Centre to which the authority simply declined 

to give any assurance. And as such it is clear it 

is clear that irrespective of the, mode of 

transfer intention of the authority is clear to 

utilize his service as Dog Handler, which is 

against the service conditions of SFA (Vet). And 

as such the order is liable to be dismissed. 

The applicant may be permitted tourge other 

grounds at the time of hearing. 

6. 	DETAiL OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

1. 	The applicant declare that he earlier 

represented against, the proposal of selection 

and accordingly they were excluded, but since 

passing of the order by the Staff Officer, 

(Admn), SHQ, SSB,, Bongaigaon dated 

7.10.2005 pursuant to, Headquarters Order 



dated 5.10.2005 for this short period he could 

not prefer any appeal but, to approach this 

Tribunal for, there is no other alternative or 

equally efficacious remedy except to approach 

this Hon'ble Tribunal exercise of its jurisdiction 

under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

, MATTER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 

ANY OTHER COURT: 

The applicants declare that they have not filed any 

Writ Petition or petition or application before any 

other Court or.any Bench. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

For the reasons stated above,, the applicant hereby 

prays that this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

call for the records pertaining to transfer of the 

applicants in the post of Senior Fi&d Assistant 

(Veterinary) to a combat post 'and consequently to 

ensure that the said post may not be reallocated as a 

post of Dog Handler which is a combat post and also 

to declare that the Original order passed by the Head 

Quarters is 'Illegal and void and also to direct the 

respondents not to release theappilcant along with 

the post. 

INTERIM ORDER IF ANY SOUGHT FOR: 

PendIng finalisation of the O.A. the applicant herein 

prays that this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

direct the respondents no to give effect to the order 

0 
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dated 7.10.2005 and or not to r&ease the applicant 

from the present place of posting before ensuring 

that his service will not be utilized as Dog Handler 

and such order other for further orders as it deem fit 

and proper. 

10. PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER : 

lPO No.26G 318593 Dated 7.10.2005 

For Rs.50/- 

Envelopes with acknowledgement 

Vakalat 

Material papers as per Index 

11. L1STOF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the index. 

b\rT\ 	 yy4e Aavrnn,~ 
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1, Sri Ram Kishore Barman, son of Late A.S. Barman, aged about 

40 years, resident of Village - Sriram Para, P.O. - SrirampO& 

Jalpaiguri, District - Jalpalgurl, West Bengal, do hereby verify that the 

statements made in paragraph4d,14-x and ry to- are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraph 5 are true to my egai 

advice and I have not suppressed any materials fact. 

I sign this verification on this the BUday of November 2005 at 

Guwahati. 

I 

4~~ "Ks A,O1 	 11) 
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'ANMEURE 	\ 

N(199/Vet/SSB/2003NC-3 39-41 
Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
0/0 the Director General, SSB 
East Block-V, RK.Puram 
New Delhi -66. 

InN 

Dated:- the 3rd Sept.200 

MEMORANDUM 

Subject - 	SELECTION OF DOG HANDLERS (DII) FROM THE 
STRENGTH OF S.F.A.(VET) 

- 	It is requested to select and intimate the names of S.F.A. (Vet) working in 
your Fontier who are relatively young and have an aptitude to care and handle dogs for 
working as Dog Handlers in SSB. 

During the current financial year we have a requirement of 112 Dog 
Handlers @ 8 Dog Handlers per Battalion x 14 th  Battalions where the Dog Squads will be 
establishàd in the first phase. These S.F.A.(Vet) will have to undergo six mntbs training 
at BSF, Academy, Tekanpur once the pups are purchased. 

It is also proposed to impart apreliminary training in Dog Handling to the 
selected S.FA(Vet) at a central location by the SSB Vets. Further directions for 
conducting the preliminary training will be issued by the Force HQ in due course after 
selection of Dog Handlers. 

The matter may please be treated as urgent and may be dealt on priority. 

Sd/- Illegible 
(DR. SHASHI RANJAN) 

Chief Veteilnary Ofilcer (SG) 

To 
The Inspector General 
FTR.HQRS. Licknow/PatnafGuwahaU 

Contd.2 

- 2- 

Mem o No. Vu/I OITRG/2004 -05/3 02-3 07 
	

Dated the 21/9/2004 

Copy fonrded to :- 

UK 

The Area Organiser, SSB, Falakata/Bongaigaon/Kokrajhar/Tamulpur/ 
fBomdila. They are requested to intimate the names of 

SFA(Vety), who are young, energetic and havingjrst in pets like dogs, 
so that they could be put into the course as mentioned above for getting 
their services in the near future. This may be treated as most urgent. 

Sd/-Illegible 
Area Organiser (HQ) 

-FTR HQR SSB Guwahati. 

t ------.----- 
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IST £IDLF TPJJSJA. QAATI BENCH 

GUWAHATI 

O.A. NO. 275 OF 2005 

Ram Kishore Barman 

Applicant 

-Vs- 

Union of India and Others 

Respondents 

The Written Statement on behalf of the 

Respondents above named - 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

MOST, RESPECTFULLY SIIEWETH: 

1. 	That with regard to the statements made in Paragraph I of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the allegation of the applicant that 

they are being posted as Dog Handler vide order dated 5.10.2005 is factually 

incorrect. A perusal of the Order would reveal that the applicants are being 

transferred and posted to the new locations and are not being posted as Dog 

Handler. They will remain as SFAs(V) only i.e. their original designation and will 

perform duties of handling of Dogs in addition to other duties. 

Contd.....page-2 
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That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 2 and 3 of 

- 

	

	 the application the respondents beg to state that those are matter of records and 

the respondents do not admit anything which are not borne out of records. 

That with regards to the statements made in Paragraph 4.1 to 4.iv of 

the application the respondents beg to state that those are matter of records and 

4 	 the respondents do not admit anything which are not borne out of records. 

3 

That in respect of the statements made in the paragraph 4.v of the 

application, the respondents beg to state that those are incorrect and hence denied. 

The real state of affairs is that after the administrative control of the organisation 

was shifted from Cabinet Secretariat to Ministry of Home Affairs, w.e.f. 

15.1 .200 1 the role of the Organisations has been changed and it has now been 

assigned the mandate to guard Indo-Nepal Border and Indo-Bhutan Border. It is 

further submitted that as on date, Sashastra Seema Bal is a Border Guarding 

Force. With the change of role of the Organisation from that of a stay behind role 

to that of a Border Guarding Force, the old areas of operation have been closed 

and new offices/battalions have been opened/deployed all along the Indo Nepal 

and Indo-Bhutan Borders. For performance of the Border Guarding duties, the 

Ministry of Home Affairs, had sanctioned Dog Squad for each Battalion. Since 

the department had a professionally trained veterinary cadre, the initial work of 

• rearing of Pups was assigned to the Senior Field Assistants (Veterinary) who were 

competent and were further to be trained to handle this job. As per the operational 

requirements, in National Interest and for the security of the Nation, it is the 

Veterinary Staff only who will have to cater to the veterinary needs of the 

Department. Accordingly SFA (V) were withdrawn and attathed temporarily with 

the newly created Pup Rearing Centre in Training Centre, Gorakhpur. The action 

of the respondents is in order and in the interest of the Nation as well. Moreover, 

the nature of duties of dog handling being performed by the veterinary cadre are 

very much within the sphere of their charter of duties. As the SSB has a 

professionally trained cadre initially to look after the Dogs the professionally 

trained veterinary cadre was the most suited cadre to undertake the said job and 

the nature of duties of the veterinary cadre also corresponded with the dog 

handling. 

Contd ..... page-3 
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That with regards to the stdtements made in para/'4 vi of the 

application the respondents beg to state that since the job of SFA(V) is related to 

provide veterinary services management and training of Dogs is related to this 

cadre only and the para veterinary staff liked FA(V), SFA(V) are the most 

suitable persons to handle the pups/dogs as this cadre is a professionally trained 

cadre created for catering to the veterinary needs of the organisation. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.vii of the 

application the respondents beg to state that those are incorrect and untrue and 

hence denied by the Respondents. The factual position regarding this paragraph is 

that the claim of the applicant that in other similar related cases, the Hon'ble 

Tribunal has granted stay is denied being factually incorrect. In OA NO. 117 of 

2005 titled Bimal Chakraborty - Vs - UOI and others pending adjudication in the 

Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, orders of maintaining of status quo were passed 

by the Hon'ble Court and prior to receipt of this order, the applicant Shri Bimal 

Chakraborty had been relieved from Bongaigaon Area to 1st  Bn Didihat. With 

respect to case filed by Premtosh Dutta and Ankaji Sherpa the respondents state 

that the position is similar and no stay order was granted by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

in respect of transfer of applicants and posted to the new locations and not being 

posted as Dog Handler. 

That with regards to the statements made in Paragraph 4.viii of the 

• . 	 application the respondent beg to state that those are false, fabricated and 

concocted and the same are denied. It is denied that applicant is transferred to the 

post of Dog Handler. The applicants are being transferred as SFA5(V) only, 

however, they have been asked to perform duties related to Dog handling because 

the applicants are a part and parcel of the professionally trained veterinary cadre 

which the SSB has. 

8 	That with regards to the statements made in para 4. ix of the 

application the respondents beg to state that those are false, incorrect and 

concocted and hence denied. It is reiterated here that after the administrative 

control of the organisation had been shifted from Cabinet Secretariat to Ministry 

of Home Affairs , w.e.f. 15/1/2001 the role of the Organisation has been changed 

and it has now been assigned the mandate to guard Indo-Nepal Border and Indo 

Bhutan Border. It is further submitted that as on date, Sashastra Seema Bat is a 

Border Guarding Force. With the change of role of the Organisation from that of a 

inepectaenete 	 Contd ..... page-4 
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stay behind role to that of a Boarder Guarding Force, the old areas of operation 

have been closed and new offices/battalions have been opened/deployed all along 

the Indo Nepal and Indo Bhutan Borders. For performance of the Border 

Guarding duties, the Ministry of Home Affairs had sanctioned Dog Squad for 

each Battalion. Since the department had a professionally trained veterinary cadre, 

the initial work of rearing of Pups was assigned to the Senior Field Assistant 

(Veterinary) who were competent and were further to be trained to handle this 

job. As per the operational requirements, in National Interest and for the security 

of the Nation, it is the Veterinary Staff only who will have to cater to the 

veterinary needs of the Department. Accordingly SFA(V) were withdrawn and 

attached temporarily with the newly created Pup Rearing Centre in Training 

Centre, Gorakhpur. The action of the respondents is in order and in the interest of 

the Nation as well. Moreover, the nature of duties of dog handling being 

performed by the veterinary cadre are very much within the sphere of their 

character of duties. As the SSB has a professionally trained cadre initially to look 

after the Dogs the professionally trained veterinary cadre was the most suited 

cadre to undertake the said job and the nature of duties of the veterinary cadre 

also corresponded with the dog handling. 

That with regards to the statements made in para 4.x of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the same are false, fabricated and 

concocted statements and hence denied the Respondents. The Respondents 

• . reiterated here that the allegation that they are being transferred to the post of Dog 

Handler is denied being factually incorrect. The applicants are being transferred 

as SFAs(V) only, however, they have been asked to perform duties related to Dog 

Handling because the applicants are a part and parcel of the professionally trained 

veterinary cadre which the SSB has. 

That with regards to the statements made in para 5.1 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the applicant have been transferred in 

public interest to fulfill and discharging operational commitments urgently 

required at the Border. Moreover, the sphere of the job very much incompasses 

Dog Handling. Being a highly trained professional basically it is the veterinary 

cadre which has to perform the job of Dog Handling as Dogs are also part and 

parcel of the veterinary set up. 

4neroi 	 * 	 Contd ..... page-5 
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11. 	That with regards to the statements made in para 5.11 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the allegation of the applicants that 

the orders are adverse to the service conditions and violate the principle of natural 

justice are basically wrong. The applicants have been asked to undertake the work 

which is within the sphere of working of the Veterinary set up. 

In this regard judgment order dated 

161112006 pronounced by the Hon 'ble Allahabad 

High Court, Lucknow Bench in a similar case 

WP No. 252106 titkd Pravinder Kumar & another 

Vs UOI & ors where the petitioner was ordered to 

•undergo Dog Handling Course and Hon 'ble High 

Court observed that there was no infringement of 

legal rights of the petitioner is annexed herein and 

marked as Annexure - R-1 

12. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 5.111 to 5.V 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the grounds set forth in these 

paragraphs are baseless and have basically no legal standing and hence denied by 

the Respondents. This is not a case where the designation of the applicants have 

been changed. The applicants are very much part of the Para Veterinary Staff and 

are fully civilian in nature. Neither the nomenclature nor the cadre of the 

applicants have been changed. This is a mere apprehension on the part of the 

applicants. The Respondents submit I  that none of the grounds of the instant 

application is maintainable in law as well as on facts of the case and as such the 

application is liable to be dismissed. 

	

13. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 6 of the 

application the answering respondents have no comment. 

	

14.. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 7 of the 

instant application the respondents beg to state that the statements made by the 

applicant are within the personal knowledge of the applicants and therefore the 

Respondents cannot admit or deny the same. 

Contd.....page-6 
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That with regards to the statements made in .Paragraph 8 of the 

application the Respondents beg to state that the allegation raised by the 

applicants by way of relief sought that the applicants have been transferred from 

the post of SFA(V) to a Combatant Post is false and incorrect and hence the same 

is denied. The Respondents beg to submit that the applicants even on transfer 

remain SFA(V) and are governed by the same Cadre Rule. The apprehension that 

they have become combatant is denied outright and the applicant is not entitled to 

any relief as sought for and the application is liable to be dismissed with cost. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 9 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the application including other paras 

is not at all maintainable and is liable to be dismissed with cost. 

Iotpecor Ge era) 
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YE R I FICATION 

I, Shri Mohit La! C'haudhuri , Son of Late MM Chaudhuri aged about 
59 years, at present serving as Inspector General, Frontier SSB, Guwahati and 
competent officer of the answering respondents, do hereby verify that the statement made 

in paras thiD,jxii are true to my knowledge and those made in paras 

being matters of record are true to my information derived therefrom which I believe to 

be true and the rests are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sigt this verification on this _,jth day of 'h 	2006 
at Guwahati. 

1dentifiççjy 

Advocate flopcov Gc&ét) 
PronU, UecJ Que,to, 

Date : 2 -  - 
 

OwAlostle 	(M11) 

Solemnly affirmed and 

declared before me by the 

deponent who identified by 

ShriAc4.c..4,
Advocate on this zIay of 

.E.b .........2006 at Guwahatj. 

1 00 

MAGISTRATE: GUWAHATI 
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